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THE RELATIVE PRODUCTIVITY AN D VALUE OF THE FISHERIES OF THE U ITED SATES A 0 ALAS A 

The commercial fisheries of th Unit 
the volume of production of f1 h by n tiOM . 
approximately 55 billion pounds, and 0 

5.6 billion oounds or 10 perc nt . Th 
statistics available, are : 

Rank 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

Catch 

Country 

Japan 
United States and Alaska 
China 
U. S . S . R. 
"klrw y 
Uni t"3d Ki~dom 
Canarla a rd Ne .... foundland 
Spain 
Western Gerrrtany 
India 
France 
Icell\nd 

rtaln Countri 8 !/ 

2, 80, 000 
2 5L6 , 500 

, 500,000 
2, 000 000 
1,165,7 
1,1$6,L 

670,Loo 
551 . 
513, 
503 , 000 
L)C:,l 
) h , 2 

];/ The source of thp-se data is the .:.Y.;.e.:;:.a~rbo~o:;k,;.......;o:.;-..:.....;~...:..:..:;......;:,...:.,;...,:..:~:...::...;:.::.....!.-=..:...::.~~:::..:.. 
the 

,,/ The reason for the difference in thp aMoun 
production reported elsewhere in this le 1 
weights of certain mollusks in this table . 
Agrisulture Organization . In Unl ad S 
bivalve mollusks is reported in oounns 0 ea s . 
products, are reported in round .... eights . 

1n 

The period following World War II "as one of gr at Be ivi y or the fishin n ets 0 

t!1e United States and Alaska. During this period h fishin indus ry ada its transition 
to a peacetime basia . Production and marketin~ 8S controlled by supply, d~nd , 
competition rather than price ceilings; shortages of supplies , labor and ansporta tionj 
lrtck of vessels; and other "ar-crea ed difficulties . 

Although complete statistics are not available for 1 L , all areas of the United States 
and Alaska with the exception of the South Atlantic Area (North Carolina, Sout Carolina , 
Georgia, and the East Coast of Florida) and the ississippi River and its tributaries are 
shown for that year . The most recent figures available for the South Atlantic Area are for 
19L~ "hile those for the MiSSissippi River and its tributaries are for 1931 . The production 
and value figures used in this leaflet are for the year listed in the preceeding sente . ces . 

The following table , " hich contains recorded oroduction for the areas in "h ich surveys 
were made , and estimates for other regions f r om 1929 to 19L9, indicates the trend of the 
volume, value to the fishermen, and average price per pound of the domestic production 
during recent years . Although the total production has not laried gr eatly during the past 
ten years , the total value of the various fishery products has recorded an increase of 
slightly over 250 percent._ 

-Fi shery Harketing Specialist, 8ranch of Commercial Fisheries , Washington 25, O. C. 

Note: Th is is a rev i sion of The Relative Productiv i ty and Va lue of the Fisheries 
of the United States and Alaska by A. M. Sandberg, pub lished in February. 1945. 
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United states and Alaska Catch of Fishery Products, 1929-1949 

Year Pounds Value 
Average price 

per pOund 

1929 3,567,277,000 (1) (1) 
1930 3,286,580,000 $109,349,000 3.33 
1931 2,657,317,000 77,344,000 2.91 
1932 2,614,140,000 55,532,000 2.12 
1933 2,933,459,000 (1~ (1) 
1934 4,058,015,000 (1 (1)" 
1935 4,065,802,000 (1) (1) 
1936 4,760,330,000 (1) (1) 
1937 4,352,549,000 100,845,000 2.32 
1938 4,253,445,000 93,547,000 2.20 
1939 4,443,328,000 96,532,000 2.17 
1940 4,059,524,000 98,957,000 2.44 
1941 4,900,000,000 129,000,000 2.63 
1942 3,877,000,000 170,338,000 4.39 
1943 4,202,000,000 204,000,000 4.85 
1944 4,504,000,000 213,000,000 4.73 
1945 4,575,500,000 269,900,000 5.90 
1946 4,456,000,000 310,000,000 6.96 
1947 4,344,000,000 307,600,000 7.08 
1948 4,575,000, 000 367,000,000 8.02 
1949 4,796 ,000,000 339, 000,000 7.06 

~/ Not available. 

The tables which follow show the relative rank: of the various fisheries of the United 
States and Alaska for the years indicated. The total of this production amounted to 
4,796,000,000 pounds of fish and shellfish for which the fishermen received $339,000,000. 
Approximately 158,000 fishermen and 90,000 vessels and boats were employed in producing 
this catch. 

Ten species (or groups of species ' classified together as one fishery), accounted for 
74.6 percent of the total catch and 58.6 percent of the total value. The ten species 
leading in value, however, accounted for 68.6 percent of the total value and 69.2 percent 
of the total volume. Menhaden, which led all other fish in respect to volume, were sixth 
in value, while pilchards were second in volume and seventh in value. Tuna ranked fourth 
in volume but first in value. Salmon followed tuna, being second in value and third in 
volume. Only two of the first 58 items placed in the same position with respect to volume 
and value. These were crabs and sablefish in the 8th and 37th positions respectively. 

Of the total of 198 items listed in the catch records for 1949 , 58 of the items 
accounted for 98 percent of the total production, while 61 items accounted for 99 percent 
of the total value. The relative pOSition of each fishery in volume and value is shown 
in Table I. 

Considering the catch by sections, the fisheries of the Atlantic Coast during 1949, 
(with the exception of the South Atlantic Area, the figures which are for 1945), produced 
2,260,554,000 pounds of fish and shellfish valued at $125,970,000, or 47.2 percent of the 
volume and 38.2 percent of the value of the total domestic fisheries. The menhaden fishery, 
leading in production with 35.3 percent of the catch, ranked eighth in value. Ocean perch 
(rosefish) was in second place in both volume and value. Oysters ranked tenth in pro
duction but first in value, While haddock was third in value and fourth in volume. Table II 
indicates the relative position in volume and value of the 25 leading species which together 
represent 94.9 percent of the production and 93.7 percent of the value of the Atlantic Coast 
fisheries. The fisheries of the Atlantic Coast are much more diversified than those of 
the Pacific Coast. On the East Coast, the leading 20 species accounted for approximately 
the same quantity and value as do only seven species on the West Coast. 
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Table I _ Relative Volume nd V ue of the P'isheriu of the Un1 d Sta • and Al Y ar • 

(Exprees..o by I!IP oiell in thoullandll of POurxlll nd tholJllanc\l of doUar,) 

CATCH BY FISHERMEN R.ETlJR ro f I SH!l:R11E II 

Volume Peroent of total Val e Percent of total 

Rank Speciee f-- Cunu- RAnk Speciel ( Un1~".j S ta tel C -(000 United Statee 
1bll . ) nd A1aeka 1 t1 dollar) All A1aek& i 

1 Menhaden 1,075, 573 22 . 5 22.~ 1 Tuna SlJ , l? 16 .4 16 .11 

2 Pilchard 633,~Lo IJ . 2 35.7 2 1Jo10n L6, 6 7 1.1 .2 )0 .6 

3 Salmon u8u,2 10.0 115 . 7 3 Shrap 3) , 11 10 .2 110 . 

u Tuna 335,680 7.0 52 . 7 L tere 2 , 5 9 .0 L .8 

5 Ocean perch 5 Flounder 10, 7 ) . ) 5) .1 
( rosefish) 236 , 087 L.9 57 . 6 W adn 10, )0 J .) 56 .11 

6 Sea herring 205,030 11.) 61 . 9 7 1ct,aro 10,760 J .J 59 .7 
7 Shrimp 173, )811 3.6 65 . 5 8 Cr t , /70 ) .0 2 . 
8 Crabs 15<;,16u 3.2 68 . 7 Oc&aJl rch 
9 Wackere1 1.1) , 09] J .O 71. 7 (ro fillh) 9 20 ) .0 65 . 7 

10 Haddock 13L , 971 2.9 7u .6 ~-
LobetAlrs J , /a')l 2 . 'J 68 .6 

11 Flounders 125,707 2.6 77 . 2 ~ '] , 295 2 .8 n .l 
12 Whiting 91 , 620 1.9 7 .1 12 H dl10ck ,250 2. 711 .2 
13 Oystere 77 , Sl9 1.6 80 .7 1) Hal1 u 7,821 2 .L .6 
1L Cod n,el2 1.5 82 . " 1.1 al10pe 7, 7 2 2.4 .0 
15 Hake 57, lOU 1.2 83 .u 15 aclo'erel L, 1OS 1.L .1 
16 Halibut u9,915 1.0 8u . I, 16 Wull t , 25 ... 1.J 81.7 
17 "ullet 01,01) . 9 85 . 1 11 Cod L, o 1.2 82 .9 
18 Alewi ves uO,630 .9 66 . 2 18 Catf1 and 

bullhe rill J,272 1.0 ). 

19 Clams 37,641 . /3 87 .0 19 Sc herri ) : ~! 1.0 8 • 
20 ~'ussel shells 37,255 . 8 87 .8 20 "hitefish 3, 9 .9 85 .8 

21 Scup or porgy 29 , on .6 88 .4 21 Sea trout ~r 
22 Pollock 28 , 832 .6 8 . 0 w fillh 2, 'f J} 

2) Catfish and n Croakllrll 2, .8 87 . 5 
bullhe'l.ds 28,789 .6 P9 . ?3 "hi ing 1, .6 .1 

2L Lobsters 27 , 51IL .6 90.2 2L Sna .. r Id55 .6 813 . 7 
25 Rockfishes 23, n . 5 90 . 7 25 Scup 0[' porgy 1,760 .5 8 . 2 
26 Sea trout or 

weakfish 23 , 656 . 5 91.2 26 Shad 1, 6)6 . 5 8 . 7 
27 Lake herring 21, 934 . 5 91. 7 27 Blu piXe 1, 568 . 5 90.2 
28 Scallops 19,'304 .4 92 .1 28 Se baas 1,561 .s 90 .7 
29 Croakers 19,60'1 . u 92 . <; 29 Yell piXe 1 , 5~~ .5 91.2 
'0 Carp 19, ?I8 . u 92 .9 30 Sharlts 1,52 . 5 91. 7 
;>1 Buffalofish 16,573 .u 93 . 3 )1 Lake trout 1, JS5 .1 92 .1 
32 spot 16,u84 . J 93 .6 32 Chuba 1, 2 L .L 92.5 
33 Gray1"ish 1.1,1u9 .3 9J . 9 33 Striped 3S 1, 157 . 92 . 
3L Blue piXe 1u,085 . 3 L. 2 JL Spanillh II&Ckere1 1, 1.12 . 9J . J 
35 Squid 13, 79u . 3 9L . <; 35 Rockfiehes 1 ,1 . 3 9J .6 
36 Sea bass 12,021 . 3 94 . 8 )6 Groupers 1, 023 . J 9J . 
37 Sab1efish ll,830 . 1 95 .1 37 Sablefish 9Bl . ) L. <' 
38 Shad ll,002 . 2 95. ) )8 Spo 975 . J L. S 
39 Groupers 10, 107 .2 95 . 5 39 Hake 5 . ) L. 8 
00 Spanish mackerel 9, 87L . 2 95 . 7 Lo Pollock 808 . J 95 .1 
Ll writ"fi:;h 9, 012 . 2 95 . 9 Ll Lake h rrlng 788 . 2 95 .3 
42 3heepshead B, 637 .2 96 .1 L2 Yell or ..ail 77 . 2 95.5 
L3 Snapper 8, 41IL . 2 96 . 3 L3 Buffalofieh 75<' . 2 95 . 7 
00 Lingcod 8, 188 .2 96 . 5 01 Alew1vee 751 . 2 95 .9 
L5 Yellowtail 7, 759 .2 96 . 7 L5 Grayfish 7L7 .2 96 .1 
06 Chubs 7, 732 .2 96 . 9 L6 Lingcod 7L7 .2 96 . 3 
L7 Yellow pike 7,121 .1 97 . 0 L7 Drum 701 . 2 96 . 5 
L8 Sharks 6, 996 .1 97.1 L8 Carp 7)1 . 2 96 . 
09 Butterfish 6, 9L7 .1 97 . 2 L9 Yellow perch 7 . 2 96 .9 
50 Smelt 6,361 .1 97 .3 50 Butterfieh 615 . 2 97 .1 
51 Striped bass 6,2uO .1 97.L 51 Bluefish 6ll . 2 97 . 3 
52 Drum 5,970 .1 97 .5 52 King mackerel 58L .2 97 .5 
53 Yellow perch L,809 .1 97 .6 53 ~elt 508 . 2 97 . 7 
5L Bluefish L,312 .1 97.7 5L Pompano 500 .1 97 .8 
55 King whiting u,2)7 .1 97.8 55 Sponges Ln .1 97 .9 
56 King mackerel u,235 .1 97 .9 56 Swordfish L38 .1 98 .0 
57 Sucken; 4,038 .1 98.0 57 Wussel shells L22 .1 98 .1 
58 Anchovies ),72u .1 98 .1 58 Squid ill .1 98 . 2 

59 Sheep9hea.d L05 . ] 98 . 3 
60 Abalone 398 .1 98 . L 
61 Barracuda 370 .1 98 . 5 

All other 92 , 875 1.9 100. 0 All other 4, 925 1 . 5 100.0 
Total 4, 790 , 626 100. 0 100 .0 Total 329, 702 100 .0 100.0 

* Data are for 1909 except thos e for t he lli sei ssippi River and t ributar ies which are for 1931 and t he South At lantic 
area (North Carolina, Sout h Carolina, Georgia and the East Coast of Florida) which ar e for 19u5. 
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Rank 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
b 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

is 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 

2) 
24 
25 
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Table lI--Relative Volume and Value of the Fisheries of the Atlantic Coast, Various Years* 

(Expressed by species in thousands of pounds and t housands of dollars) 

CATCH BY FISHERMEN RETURNS 1'0 FISHERMEN 

VolUlle Percent of total Percent of total 

Species United Rank Species Value Uni ted 
(000 

States Atlantic Cunu- (000 States AtlantiC 
Ibs.) and Alaska Coast lative dollars) and Alaska Coast 

lIenhaden 799 ,067 16.7 35.3 35.3 1 Oysters 22,563 6.9 17.9 
Ocean perch 

, 
2 Ocean perch 

(rosefish) 2)6,987 5.0 10.5 45.8 ( rosefish) 9, 820 3.0 7.8 
Sea herring 170,680 3.6 7.5 53 .3 3 Haddock 9,250 2.8 7.3 
Haddock 134, 971 2.8 6.0 59 .3 4 lobsters 9,019 2.7 7.1 
Crabs 91,820 1.9 4.1 63.[1 5 Clams 8,685 2.6 6.9 
Whiting 91,620 1.9 4.0 67.4 6 Flounders 8, 505 2.6 6. 7 
Flounders 82,721 1.7 3.6 71 .0 7 Scallops 7.724 2.3 6.1 
Cod 62 , 575 1.3 2.8 73.8 8 Menhaden 7,657 2.3 6.1 
Hake 56.963 1.2 2.5 76.3 9 Crabs 5.154 1.6 4.1 
Oysters 56.013 1.2 2.5 78 .8 10 Shrimp 4.031 1.2 3.2 
Shrimp 43,681 .9 1.9 80.7 11 Cod 3.744 1.1 3. 0 
Mackerel 42.070 .9 1.9 82.6 12 Sea herring 2.711 . 8 2.2 
Alewives 40;630 .8 1.8 84.4 13 Croakers 2.491 . 8 2.0 
Clams 35.037 .7 1. ~ ~~ . 9 ~ Mackerel 2.309 .7 1~1! 
Scup or porgy 29.071 .6 1.3 87.2 Whiting 1.994 .6 1.6 
Pollock 28,832 .6 1.3 88.5 16 Scup or porgy 1.780 . 5 1.4 
lobsters 25.228 . 5 1.1 89.6 17 Sea t rout or 
Scallops 19. 651 .4 .9 90.5 weakfish 1. 730 .5 1.4 
Croakers 19,378 .4 .9 91.h 18 Shad 1.490 .5 1.2 
Sea t rout or 19 Catfish and 
weakfish 17.167 .4 .8 92.2 bullheads 1.288 .4 1.0 

Spot 16. 218 .3 .7 92.9 20 Sea bass 1.254 .4 1.0 
Catfish and 21 Striped bass 1,156 .4 .9 
bullheads 13,069 .3 .6 93 . 5 22 Mullet 968 .3 .8 

lIullet 12,ou8 .3 . 5 94.0 23 Hake 964 .3 .8 
Sea bass 10,497 . 2 .5 94. 5 24 Spot 957 .3 .8 
Shad 8, 802 .2 .4 94. 9 25 Pollock 808 .2 .6 
All other 115,758 2.4 5.1 100.0 All other 7.918 2.4 6.3 

Total 2, 260, 554 47.2 100.0 100.0 Total 125.970 38.2 100.0 

Cumu-
lative 

17.9 

25.7 
33 .0 
40.1 
47.0 
53 . 7 
59.8 
65.9 
70.0 
73.2 
76. 2 
78.4 
80.4 

82.2 
83 .8 
85.2 

86.6 
87.8 

88.8 
89.8 
90 . 7 
91.5 
92.3 
93.1 
93.7 

100.0 

100.0 

* Data are for 1949 except those for the South Atlantic area (North Carolina. South Carol i na. Georgia and the East Coast 
of Florida) which are for 1945 . 

During 1949, the fisheries of the Pacific COB~t St l tes anrl Alaska produced 1,837,408,000 
pounds of fish and shellfish, r epresenting 38.3 percent of the total domestic production, 
valued at $139,672,000 or 42.3 percent of the total value. The pilChard fishery, while 
accounting for 34.5 percent of the total Pacific catch, made up only 7.7 percent of the value 
for third position. The salmon fishery, which followed the pilchard fishery in production 
with ' 2).3 percent, was second in value with 33.4 percent. The catch of tuna ranked third 
with 18.1 percent in volume, but first in value with 38.6 percent. Together these three 
species accounted for 78.9 percent of . the total Pacific Coast catch and 79.7 percent of the 
total value. Table III lists the relat ive positions of the ten largest and the ten most 
valuable Pacific Coast fisheries, which comprise 95 .• 5 percent of the total volume and 95.1 
percent of the total value of the fisheries on the West Coast. 

Rank 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Table III--Relative Volume and Value of the Fisheries of the Pacific Coast, 1949 
(Expressed by species in thousands of pounds and thousands of dollars) 

CATCH BY FISHERMEN RETURNS TO FISHERMEN 

Volume Percent of total Percent of total 
Value 

Species (000 United Rank Species (000 United 
States Pacific Cumu- States Pacific Cumu-

Ibs .) and Alaska Coast l ative dollars) and Alaska Coast lative 

Pilchard 633.540 13.2 34.5 34.5 1 Tuna 53.852 16. 3 38.6 38.6 
Salmon 484,205 10.1 26.3 60. 8 2 Salmon 46. 696 14. 2 33.4 72.0 
Tuna 332. 069 6.9 18.1 78.9 3 Pilchard 10,760 3.3 7.7 79.7 
Macker el 101.021 2.1 5.5 84 .1, 4 Halibut 7,714 2.3 5.5 85.2 
Halibut 49.439 1.0 2.7 87.1 5 Crabs 3.615 1.1 2.6 87.8 
Flounder s 42.165 . 9 2.3 89 .4 6 Mackerel 2,396 .7 1.7 89.5 
Crabs )6 ,241 .8 2.0 91.4 7 Flounders 2,302 .7 1.7 91.2 
Sea herring 34. 350 .7 1.8 93 .2 8 Sharks and 
Rockfishes 23.971 .s 1.3 94 .5 grayfish 2,206 .7 1.6 92.8 
Sharks and 9 Oysters 2.133 .6 1.5 94 .3 
grayfish 18,094 .4 1.0 95.5 10 Rockfishes 1.100 .3 .8 95.1 

All other 82 ,313 1.7 4. 5 100.0 All other 6. 898 2.1 4.9 100.0 

Total 1,837,1;08 J8.3 100.0 100.0 Total 139,672 42.3 100.0 100.0 



The fi sheries of the Gulf Coast, i ncluding the West Coast of Florida, during 1949 
produced 524,588,000 pounds of fish and shellfish valued at $49,705,000 to the fishermen, 
this represents 11.0 percent of the- volume and 15.1 percent of the value of tile total 
domestic fisheries for that year. The menhaden fishery led all others in production with 
52.7 percent of the Gulf catch, however, thi s species accounted for only 1.5 percent ?f the 
total value for fourth pla,ce i n this area. Shrimp, which was second in volume, wa~ f~rst 
in value. Oysters were s econd i n value followed by mullet. Table IV indicates the relative 
position of the ten largest and tile ten most valuable Gulf Coast fisheries, which comprised 
96.5 percent of the total w1uae and 94.6 percent of the total ~ue o~ these fiaheries. 

Table IV-Relative Volume and Value of the Fisheries of t he Gulf Coast, 1949" 
(Expressed by species in t housands of pounds and thousands of dol lars ) 

CATCH BY FISH ERMEN RETURNS TO FI SHERMEN 

Percent of t otal Percent of total 
Volume Value 

United Rank Species United Rank Species 
(000 (000 States Gulf Cumu- Stat es Gulf Cumu-

Ibs_) and Alaska lative dollars) and Alaska lative 

1 !.lenhaden 276,506 5. 8 52.7 52 .7 1 Shrimp 29, 207 8. 8 58 .8 58.6 
2 Shrimp 126,514 2.6 24 .1 76.8 2 Oysters 4,839 1.4 9. 7 68 .5 
3 Mullet 31,893 . 7 6 .1 82.9 3 !.lullet 3,282 1.0 6 . 6 75.1 
4 Crabs 27, 103 .6 5. 2 86.1 4 Menhaden 3,248 1.0 6 . 5 81.6 
5 Oysters 13,121 .3 2. 5 90. 6 5 Snappers 1,886 . 6 3 .8 85.4 
6 Groupers 8,397 .2 1.6 92.2 6 Sea trout or 
7 Snappers 8, 081 .1 1.6 93.8 weakfish 1,258 . 1.. 2 . 5 87. 9 
8 Sea trout or 7 Crabs 1 , 201 .1.. 2 .4 90 . 3 

weakfi sh 6 ,1..89 .1 1.2 95.0 8 Groupers 835 .3 1.7 92 .0 
9 Drum 4,089 .1 .6 95.6 9 Catfish and 

10 Spanish mackerel 3, 876 .1 .7 96 . 5 bullheads 617 . 2 1. 7 93.7 
10 DrllDl 568 . 2 1.1 94 . 8 

All other 18,519 .1.. 3. 5 100.0 All othsr 2,564 .8 5. 2 100. 0 

Total 521..,568 11.0 100 .0 100. 0 Total 1.. 9,705 15.1 100 .0 100. 0 

• Includes West Coast of Flor ida . 

'!'he production and values shown for fish and shellfish in the Great Lakes am in the 
Mis sissippi River Areas are for 1949 and 1931 respectively. During these years, this area 
produced 168,076,000 pounds of fish and shellfish valued at $14,355,000. This represented 
3.5 percent of the total domestic catch a m 4.4 percent of the total value. '!he leading 
item produced in this territory was mussel shells, used mai nly in the button industry. '1h1.8 
item accounted for 22.2 percent of tile t otal Lakes am Mississippi River production It did 
not appear anong the first t en items with regard to value. Lake herring (13.1 percent) and 
carp (9.8 percent) were in secooo and tilird posit ions respectively. With regard to value, 
whitefish led all other species with 21.4 percent of tile total value. In the second and 
third positions were blue pike wit h 10 .9 percent and yellow pike with 10.8 percent respec
tively. Lake trout, which led the value column for me.ny years was in fourth place with 
9.4 percent. Although the per-pound value of lake trout has risen steadily in recent years, 
the production has dropped markedly. This has been caused partially by the depredation -of 
the lake trout in the Great Lakes by the sea l amprey. Table V indicates the relatiTe 
positions of the leading species with regard to both volume and value. 

Tahle V--Relative Volume and Value of t he Fisheries of the Great Lakes and Mississippi River, Various Years. 

(Expressed by species in thousands of pounds and thousands of dollars) 

CATCH BY FISH ER1.fEN RETJRNS TO FI SH ERMEN 

Percent of total Percent of total 
Rank Species Volume United Lakes Rank Species Value Uni ted Lakes 

• 

(000 States and Cumu- (000 Stat es and 
Ibs . ) and Alaska Miss. R. 1ative and Alaska !.liss . R. dollars) 

1 Mussel shells 37,255 . 6 22 . 2 22 . ~ 1 Whitefish 3,066 . 9 21.1.. 2 Lake herring 21,934 . 5 13.1 35 . 3 2 Blue pike 1,568 . 5 10. 9 ) Carp 16,459 .3 9 . 6 45.1 3 Yell"" pike 1, 554 . 5 10 . 6 L Buffalofish 15,779 . 3 9 . 1.. 54.5 I.. Lake trout 1, 355 . IJ 9. 1.. 
5 Blue nike lU,085 .3 8.4 62 . 9 5 Chub 1, 291.. . 1.. 9 . 0 6 Catfish and 6 Catfish and 

bullheads 11,682 . 2 6 . 9 69.8 bullheads 1,128 .1.. 7.9 7 Whitefi sh 6,981 .2 5. 3 75.1 7 Lake herring 788 . 2 5. 5 8 Chub 7,732 . 2 L.6 79. 7 8 Buffal ofish 688 .2 1... 6 9 Yellow pike 7,121 .2 4.2 83 . 9 9 Ye11o" perch 675 .2 4.7 10 Sheepshead 7,0)2 .1 4.2 88.1 10 Carp 607 . 2 4.2 
All other 20,016 .1& 11.9 100. 0 All oth er 1,632 .5 ll.h 

Total 166,076 3. 5 100. 0 100. 0 Total llJ,355 4 . 1.. 100.0 

~ata are for 191..9 for the Great Lakes and the Inter national Lakes of Nort;,e r n Minnesota but for 1931 for the 
ississipoi River and tributaries. The last compl ete survey of the Mississippi River was conducted in 1931. 

Cumu-
lative 

21.1.. 
32.3 
1..3.1 
52. 5 
61.5 

69.1.. 
7L . 9 
79 . 7 
64.1.. 
68.6 

100.0 

100 .0 
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California led the various states and Alaska in both production and value with 23.6 
percent bf the total domestic production and 22.0 percent of the value. Massachusetts 
ranked second (13.$ percent) in volume and third (11.8 percent) in value, wh i le Alaska, in 
third place in volume with 9.9 percent was second in value with 11.9 percent. Louisiana 
was in fourth place in both categories with 6.4 percent in volume and 8.6 percent in value. 
Together, these four states produced $3.4 percent of the total domestic catch and accounted 
for 54.3 percent of the total value. The relative positions of the various states and 
Alaska are listed in Table· VI. 

Rank 

1 
2 
3 
L 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
lL 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
2L 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
)L 
35 
36 
37 
38 

Table VI-Relative Volume and Value of t he Fisheries of the United States aoo Alaska, Various Years* 

(In thousaoos of pounls and thousands of dollars) 

CATCH BY FISH~N RETURNS 'IU FISHERMEN 

Volume Percent of total Percent of total 
State Rank State Value 

(000 United States Cumu- (000 United States CUJIIU-
1bs;) and Alaska 1ative dollars) and Alaska 1ative 

California 1,129 ,261 23 .6 23 .6 1 California 72,505 22.0 22 .0 
Massachusetts 6L7,613 13.5 37.1 2 Alaska 39,299 11.9 33.9 
Alaska L72, 889 9.9 L7.0 3 Massachusetts 38, 991 11 .8 u5.7 
Louisiana 307, 801 6.u 53.u L Louisiana 28,398 8. 6 5L.) 
Mai ne 29u , 297 6.1 59.5 5 Washington 20,803 6 . 3 60.6 
Virgi. nia 275,675 5.8 65 . 3 6 Florida 16,967 5.1 65 .7 
Florida 267, 9Lu 5;6 70.9 7 Virginia 16,598 5.0 70.7 
New Jersey 208, 997 L.L 75.3 8 lIaine lL,988 u.6 75.3 
North Carolina 198, 169 L.1 79.L 9 New York 1L,768 u.5 79 .8 
Wash ingt on 171. , 161 3. 6 83.0 10 New Jersey 9,71.5 3.0 82.8 

Delaware 166,L7u 3.5 86 . 5 11 Texas 9,131 2.8 85.6 
New York lL7,810 3 .1 89 . 6 12 Maryland 8,58L 2.6 88.2 
Texas 79,669 1.7 91.3 13 Oregon 7,065 2.1 90 . 3 
Oregon 61,096 1.3 92 .6 lL North Carolina 5,1. 95 1.7 92 .0 
.lIary-1and 58,982 1.2 93 . 8 15 Michigan L,116 1.3 93 .3 
IIississippi 55, SU5 1.2 95.0 16 Ohio 3,L71 1.0 9u.3 
Rhode Island 33,u28 . 7 95.7 17 Delaware 3,008 .9 95.2 
Obio 26,868 . 6 96.3 18 Rhode Island 2,230 . 7 95.9 
Michigan 25, 53u . 5 96 .8 19 Connecticut 2,158 .7 96.6 
Connecticut 2u,195 . 5 97 .3 20 Wisconsin 2,088 .6 97 .2 
Georgia 21,398 .L 97 . 7 21 Alahama 2,006 .6 97 .8 
Wisconsin 21,251 .1. 98 .1 22 Mississippi l,7L8 .5 98 .3 
Illinois 15,759 . 3 98 .L 23 Georgia 1,350 .L 98.7 
Arkansas 15,732 . 3 'l8 . ? 2L South Carolina 899 . 3 99.0 
AJ.abama 11, 977 .2 98 . 9 25 Pennsylvania 713 .2 99.2 
South Carolina 10, 856 .2 99 .1 26 Illinois 653 .2 99 . u 
llinnesota 10,101 . 2 99 . 3 27 Minnesota 593 .2 99 . 6 
Iowa 7,778 . 2 99 . 5 28 Arkansas 4ll .1 99 .7 
Indiana 7,7u8 . 2 99.7 29 Iowa 302 
Pennsylvania u,L36 .1 99.8 30 New Hampshire 170 

Term9ssee 3,1.35 .1 99.9 31 Indiana 159 
Kentucky 1,622 

} 
32 Termessee lOu 

Missouri 928 33 Missouri 77 . 3 100.0 
Kansas L55 3L Kentucky 61 
New Hampshire LL3 .1 100.0 35 Kansas 17 
Nebraska lL5 36 Nebraska 16 
South Dakota 1lL 37 South Dakota 11 
Oklahoma Lo 38 Oklahoma L 

Total L,790,626 100.0 100 .0 Total 329,702 100.0 100.0 

* Data lire for 19L9 except those for the Mississippi River and tributaries which a re for 1931 and the South 
Atlantic area (North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia and the East Coast of Florida) which are for 1945. 

Salt-water sources produced the bulk of the United States and Alaska catch, yielding 
4,592,02$,000 pounds or 95.8 percent of the total volume, and having a value of 3311,987,000 
or 94.6 percent of the total value. Most of the leading species listed in the table covering 
all varieties from all sources (Table I) were salt-water products. Fresh-water items leading 
in production were mussel shells, 37,25$,000 pound.s, catfish and bullheads, 28,789,000 
pourrls and lake herring, 21,934,000 pounds. These species ranked 20th, 23rd, and 27th in 
volume shown in Table I. In value, catfish and bullheads led all other fresh~water species 
with $3,272,000 and placed 18th among all items in Table I, while whitefish, in 20th place 
in Table I, were the second, bringing $3,066,000 to the fishermen of the Great Lakes Area. 
Salt-water varieties predominated among the shellfish and miscellaneous category as they 
composed 93 percent of the total volume and 99 percent of the total value. Shrimp, crabs, 
and oysters were the most important in volume, followed by clams and fresh-water mussels. 
In value, shrimp, oysters, ann crabs were the three leading items, with the most important 
fresh-water item, mussel shells, ranking eighth. Table VII and VIII divide the United 
States arrl Alaska catch into fresh-water and salt-water groupings, in which fish and shell
fish, etc., are shown separately. 
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Tahle VIL--Rela tive Volume and Value of Salt- Water nsheries of the United States and Alaska , Various Years ?:.! 
(ExPressed by spec ies in thousands of po~~ds and thousands of dollars) 

CATCH BY FISHF.R1.ffiN RETtrR/IS ro FISHERMEN 

pos::.tion Percent of total Position Percent of total 
Volume United United Value United Unlted Sa. t- Salt- Salt- (000 Sates Salt-

St.ates Species (000 States water Cumu- States water Species water Cumu-
and water 

Ibs. ) and fish lative and fiRh dollars) and fish lative 

Ala '':a 
fish Alaska Alaska Alaska 

Salt-water fish Sal t-water fish 

1 1 Menhaden 1,075,S73 22 . <) 26.u 26.u 1 1 Tuna 5h,126 16 . u 25 . 7 25. 7 
2 2 Pilchard 633,5bo 13.2 15.5 u1.'1 2 2 Salmon 46,697 1L .? 22 . 2 47 .9 

3 3 Salmon 4Bb,206 10.1 11 . 9 53 . B 5 3 Flounders 10, 967 3 .3 5. 2 53 .1 

~ b Tuna 33S,6Bo 7 .0 B. :? 62 .r 6 h lIen .... aden 10, 905 3. 3 5. 2 5B .3 

5 5 Ocean perch 7 5 Pilchard 10, 760 3.3 5.1 63 .4 
(rosefish) 236,'1B7 5.0 5. B 67 . B 9 6 Ocean perch 

6 6 Sea herring ?05,030 1, . 1 5 .0 72.8 ( rosefish) 9,B20 3 .0 4 . 7 6B .l 

9 7 Mac1cF'rel Ib 3,091 3. 0 3.5 76.3 12 7 Haddock 9, <'50 2. B 4 . !, 72 . S 
10 B Haddock 1)u,971 2.B 3.3 79 .6 13 B Halibut 7,921 2.4 3. 7 76 . 2 
11 9 Flounders 125,707 2.6 3.1 B2 . 15 9 llackerel u,705 1.L 2. 2 78 .!. 
12 10 Whiting 91,620 1.9 2.2 Bu.9 16 10 Mullet 4 ,2 5<) 1.3 2.0 Bo .4 

11l 11 Cod 71,012 1.5 1.7 86 .6 17 II Cod U,030 1 . 2 1.9 B2 . 3 
IS 12 l1ake <)7 , 014 1.2 1.u BB.o 19 12 Soa herring 3,177 1.0 1.5 B3.8 
10 13 Halibut b9,')l<) 1.1 1.2 B9.2 21 13 Sea trout or 
17 lL Mullet LI.,013 .9 1.1 90 .1 weakfish 2,98B . 9 lou B5 . 2 
III 1<) AlewiV~3 40, 630 . '1 1.0 91. 1 22 1L Croaker 2,506 . 8 1.2 e6 .4 
21 16 Scup or porgy 29,071 . 6 .7 92 .C 23 15 Whitin~ 1, :194 .6 . 9 87 .3 
22 17 Pollock 2B,B);> .6 . 7 92 .7 24 16 Snappers 1,955 .6 .9 88 .2 
25 18 Rockfishes 23 , 971 . 5 . 6 93 . 25 17 Scup or oorgy 1,780 . 5 . B 89 .0 
26 19 Sea trout or 26 IB Shad 1,636 .5 . B B9 . B 

weakfish 23 , 656 .~ . 6 93 . 9 2B 19 Sea bass 1,561 .5 .7 90 .5 
29 20 Croaker 19, 609 .1. .5 '14.J 30 20 Sharks 1,529 .5 . 7 91.2 

32 21 Spot 16,uBu .3 .1. 9u.8 33 21 Striped bass 1,157 .4 .S 91.7 
33 ?2 nrayfish l1,,7u9 . 3 . J; 95 .2 34 22 Spanish 
16 23 Sea bass 12,021 .3 . 3 95 . ~ mackerel 1,142 .3 . 5 92 . 2 
37 24 Sab1efish ll,830 .2 .3 95.8 1S "3 rtoc kfi shes 1,100 .3 .5 92.7 
38 2S Shad 11,002 .2 . 3 96 .1 )6 24 Groupers 1,023 . 3 . 5 93 . 2 
39 26 Groupers 10,107 .2 . 2 96 .3 37 25 Sableftsh 981 . 3 .5 93 . 7 
40 27 Spanish 3B 26 Spot 97S . 3 . 5 94 . 2 

mackerel 9,B74 .2 . 2 96 ."<; 39 27 Hake 965 .3 . 5 94 . 7 
1,3 2B Snappers B,444 .2 .2 96.7 40 28 Pollock B08 . 2 . 4 95 .1 
04 29 Lin,scod B;lBB .2 . 2 96 . 9 42 29 Yel1ol'Jtail 779 . 2 . 4 95.5 
4<) 30 Yellowtail 7, 759 . 2 . 2 97 .1 44 30 Alewives 751 .2 . 4 95. 9 
49 31 Sharks 6,996 .1 .2 97 • .1 45 31 Grayfish 747 . 2 . 11 96 . 3 
49 32 Butterfish 6,947 .1 . 2 97.<) 46 32 Lingcod 747 . 2 .4 96 . 7 
51 33 Striped bass 6,240 .1 . 2 97.7 47 33 Drum 744 . 2 . 4 97 .1 
S2 34 lJ rum 5, 970 .1 .1 97.B 50 3h Butterfish 615 . 2 . 3 97 .L 
54 35 Bluefish 4,312 .1 .1 97.9 51 35 Bluefish 611 . 2 . 3 97 . 7 
r::"' ~ 36 King whiting h,237 .1 . 1 9B .0 52 36 Kine mackerel 5B4 . 2 . 3 9B . 0 
<;6 37 Kin" mack",re1 4,235 . 1 . 1 98 .1 54 37 Pompano 500 . 2 . 2 9B . 2 
<=;8 3R Anc 'lovies 3,72h . 1 . 1 9B . 2 56 3B Swordfish UB .1 . 2 9B .4 

61 39 Barracuda 370 .1 . 2 9B .6 

- - All other 73,1157 1.5 1.B l 00 .C - - All oth",r 2, 985 . 9 1.h 100.0 
Total 4, OBO , 704 B5 . 2 100.0 100 .0 Total 210,4B4 63 .B 100 .0 100 .0 

Salt-water Salt-water 
shellfish, etc . shellfish, etc . 

7 1 Shrimp 173, 3Bh 3. 6 33 .9 33 . 9 3 1 Shrimp 33,4B9 10. 2 33 .0 33.0 
B 2 Crahs 155,164 3. 2 30 . 3 6h . 2 4 2 Oysters 29,536 9.0 29 .1 62 .1 

13 3 Oysters 77, 51? 1.6 15 .1 79 . 3 B 3 Crabs 9,970 3.0 9. 8 71 . 9 
19 4 Cl a.'11S 37,6lJl . B 7.1 . B6 . 7 10 h Lobsters 9,491 2. 9 9. 4 B1.3 
?4 5 Lobsters 27 , 541. . 6 5 . 11 92 .1 11 5 Clams 9, 295 2 . B 9.1 90 . h 
28 6 Scallops 19, BOh .4 3. 9 96 .0 ili 6 Scallops 7,792 '2 .1. 7.7 98 .1 
35 7 Squi.d 1),794 . 3 2.7 9B . 7 55 7 Sponges 471 .1 . 5 9B .6 

5B B Squid 411 .1 .4 99 . 0 
60 9 Ahalone 398 .1 . I~ 99 .1. 

- - All other 6,1,71 .1 1.3 100.0 - - Al l other 650 .2 .6 100 .0 
Total 511,121 10.6 100.0 100 . 0 Total 101,503 30 .8 100.0 100.0 

Total salt- Total salt-
water fish an::l 4,592,025 95.8 - - wat er f i sh and 311,987 94 . 6 - -shellfish,etc • shellfish, etc. 

!/ Data are f or 1949 except those for the South Atlant~c area ( North Caro1~na, South Caro1~na, Georgia and the East 
Coast of Florida) which are for 1945. 



Position 

United 
Fresh-States water and fish Alaska 

Total 

23 1 

27 2 
30 3 
31 4 
34 5 
41 6 
42 7 
46 8 
47 9 
50 10 
53 11 
57 12 

- -

20 1 

- -

--

Table VIII--Relative Volume and Value of Fresh-Water Fisheries of the United States and Alaska, Various Years ~/ 

(Expressed by species in thousands of pounds and thousands of dollars) 

CATCH BY FISHERMEN RETURNS TO FISH ERME N 
Percent of total Position Percent of total 

Volume Value 

Species rOOO United Fresh- United Fresh- Species (000 United 
States water Cumu- States water States Fresh- Cumu-1bs. ) and fish 

1ative and dollars) and water 1ative fish fish Alaska Alaska Alaska 

Fresh-water fish: Total Fresh-water fish: 

Catfish and 18 1 Catfish and 
bullheads 28,789 .6 18.0 18.0 bullheads 3,272 1.0 19.2 19.2 

Lake herring 21,934 .S 13.7 31. 7 20 2 Whitefish 3,066 .9 18.0 37.2 
Carp 19,218 .4 12.0 43.7 27 3 Blue pike 1,568 .5 9.2 46.h 
Buffalofish 16,573 . 3 10.4 54.1 29 4 Yellow pike 1,555 .5 9.2 55.6 
Blue pike 14,085 .3 8.8 62.9 31 5 Lake trout 1,355 .)~ 8.0 63.6 
Whitef ish 8,981 .2 5.6 68.5 32 6 Chub 1,294 .4 7.6 71.2 
Sheepshead 8,096 .2 5.1 73.6 41 7 Lake herring 788 .3 4.6 75.8 
Chub 7, 732 .2 4.8 78.4 43 8 Buffalofish 752 .2 4.4 80.2 
Yellow pike 7,121 .1 4.5 82.9 48 9 Carp 731 .2 4.3 84.5 
Smelt 6,361 .1 4.0 86.9 49 10 Yellow perch 706 .2 4.2 88.7 
Yellow perch 4,809 .1 3.0 89.9 53 11 Smelt 508 .2 3.0 91.7 
Suckers 4,038 .1 2.5 92.4 59 12 Sheepshead 354 .1 2.1 93.8 
All other 12,065 .3 7.6 100.0 - - All other 1,060 .3 6.2 100.0 

Total 159,802 3.4 100.0 100.0 Total 17,009 5.2 100.0 100.0 

Fresh-water shell- Fresh-water shell-
flSh, etc.: flSh, etc. J 

Mussel shells 37,255 .8 96.0 96.0 57 1 Mussel shells 422 .1 60.0 60.0 
All other 1,544 ( 2) 4.0 100.0 - - All other 284 .1 40.0 100.0 

Total 38,799 .8 100.0 100.0 Total 706 .2 100.0 100.0 

Total fresh-water Total fresh-water 
fish and shell- 198 ,601 4.2 - - fish and shel1- 17,715 5.4 - -
fish, etc. fish, etc. 

1/ Data are for 194 9 except those for the Mississippi River and tributaries which are for 1931 and the South Atlantic area (North Caro11na, 
- South Carolina, Georgia and the East Coast of Florida) which are for 1945. 
~/ Less than .05 of one percent. 

'" 
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Seasonal Catch and Utilization of Fish and Shellfish 

The subject of when fish are caught is always one of interest. The season val'ies with 
the species and the locality fished. Data on this variation are not collected as part of 
the regular annual canvasses of the fisheries , made by the Service, but a study of seasonal 
variations of the catch was made for the year 1945. This study indicated 1hat for the 
United States as a whole (including Alaska), the largest landings were in August and the 
smallest in February. 

Percent of Catch and Utilization of Fishery Products by Quarters, 1945 

Quarter 

1st quarter 
2nd quarter 
3rd quarter 
4th /:tuarter 

Total 

Fresh and Canned Cured Byproducts Frozen 

Percent Percent Percent Percent 

15.1.> 9.1 6 0 4 5.3 
30.9 9.7 34.5 16.8 
31.7 47.7 32.7 54.3 
21.8 33.5 26.4 23.6 

l00 0 e 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Monthly Catch and Utilization of Fish and Shellfish, 1945 

(Round weight basis) 

Form Marketed 

Total 

Percent 

10.5 
21.0 
42.9 
25.6 

100.0 

Month Fresh and 
Canned Cured Byproducts 1/ Total Catch 

Frozen and bait-

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 Percent Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds 

January 74,000 66,000 2,000 62,000 204,000 4.4 
February 88,000 34,000 2,000 11,000 135,000 3.0 
March 126,000 12,000 3,000 2,000 143,000 3.1 
Apr il 129,000 16,000 8,000 19,000 172,000 3.7 
Yay 207,000 37,000 17,000 48,000 309,000 6.8 
June 232,000 66,000 '13,000 167,000 478,000 10.5 
July 210,000 239,000 13,000 209,000 671,000 14.7 
August 207,000 220,000 14,000 280,000 721,000 15.8 
September 167,000 128,000 9,000 263,000 567,000 12.4 
October 174,000 202,000 7,000 175,000 558,000 12.2 
November 136,000 131,000 12,000 86,000 365,000 8.0 
December 91,000 79,000 10,000 67,000 247,000 5.4 

Total 1,841,000 1,230,000 110,000 1,389,000 4,570,000 100.0 

,!/ An additional 600 million pounds of waste from canning, dreSSing, and filleting 
operations was also used in the manufacture of byproducts. 

Note:--Data partly estimated. 

Interior--Dupl1cating Section, Washington, D. C.18 !' OJ 
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